MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

MISCELLANEOUS. For Fred A. Thurlough, defending suit, as provided by chapter ten, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen three hundred foresteen delayed.		Снар. 237
dred and thirteen, three hundred fourteen dol- lars and ninety-eight cents	314 98 2,500 00	
STATE BOARD OF HEALTH. For contingent expenses of the board, including salary and expenses of the secretary, traveling and other expenses of the other members of the board, clerk hire, stationery, postage, express, telephone, telegraph, sanitary journals, etc., as provided by chapter forty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, seven hundred and fifty dollars	<i>75</i> 0 00	
Amounting to the sum of eight hundred forty-two thousand four hundred dollars and sixty-six cents	\$842,400 66	
CI 000		

Chapter 237.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of Government and to Provide for Payment of Certain Deficiencies Remaining Unpaid January First, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen.

Whereas, the various deficiency items comprised in this act are long overdue and further delay in the payment thereof will occasion great inconvenience to many departments of the state government and to citizens of the state; and whereas in the opinion of this legislature these facts constitute this act an emergency measure, which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the payment of the several claims, accounts and demands against the state, accrued prior to, and remaining unpaid on January first, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, by reason of no appropriations or insufficient appropriations, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and

Expenditures of government, in part.

CHAP. 237 consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS. For ascertaining value of wild lands, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, eighty-six dollars and fifty-five cents	86 55
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. For the protection of trees and shrubs, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, eight hundred forty-four dollars and ninety-one cents For the prevention of contagious diseases among horses and cattle, nineteen hundred and eleven and nineteen hundred and twelve deficiencies,	844 91
seven thousand five hundred dollars For printing report, etc., nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, two hundred eighty-one dollars and seventy-nine cents	7,500 00 281 79
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS. For Van Buren and St. Leonard's bridge, nineteen hundred and eleven deficiency, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, two thousand two hundred sixteen dollars and twenty-five	
cents For Old Town and Milford bridge, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, thirty-three thousand	2,216 25
dollars	33,000 00
dred fifty dollars and twenty-one cents For counties of Kennebec and Somerset, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, as provided by chapter thirteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred eighty-one dollars and	450 21
twenty-five cents	581 25
sixteen cents	445 16

COMMISSIONERS OF PHARMACY.		Снар. 237
For per diem and expenses, nineteen hundred and		
eleven deficiency, two hundred seven dollars and	÷.	
forty-five cents	207 45	
For per diem and expenses, nineteen hundred and	:	
twelve deficiency, two hundred ninety-eight dol-		
lars and seventeen cents	298 17	
	•	
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.		
For burial expenses of soldiers and sailors, nine- teen hundred and eight deficiency, sixty dollars		
and fifty cents	60 50	
For burial expenses of soldiers' widows, nineteen	00 30	
hundred and ten deficiency, thirty-five dollars	35 00	
For soldiers' pensions, nineteen hundred and	33	
twelve deficiency, one thousand and twenty-		
three dollars	1,023 00	
For education of the blind, nineteen hundred and		
twelve deficiency, six hundred fifty-nine dollars		
and sixty-seven cents	659 67	
For support of paupers, nineteen hundred and		
eleven and nineteen hundred and twelve de-		
ficiencies; twenty-two thousand five hundred	22 400 00	
dollars (estimated) For support of paupers, nineteen hundred and ten	22,500 00	•
deficiency, forty-three dollars and twenty-five		
cents	43 25	
For town of Woodstock, nineteen hundred and	40 -0	
eight, nineteen hundred and nine, and nineteen		
hundred and ten deficiencies, as provided by		
chapter three, resolves of nineteen hundred and		
thirteen, four hundred sixty-eight dollars and		
ninety-nine cents	468 99	
For town of Island Falls, nineteen hundred and six		
to nineteen hundred and nine deficiencies, as		
provided by chapter four, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five hundred seventy-eight		
dollars and ninety-nine cents	578 99	
For town of Phillips, nineteen hundred and seven	370 99	
to nineteen hundred and nine deficiencies, as		
provided by chapter five, resolves of nineteen		
hundred and thirteen, two hundred fifty-five dol-		
lars and eighty-six cents	255 86	
For town of Paris, as provided by chapter six,		•
resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one		·
hundred eighty-five dollars and eighty-nine cents	185 89	

Снар. 2	37 For to	own of Peru, nineteen hundred and ni	ne de-	
	ficien	ency, as provided by chapter seven, re nineteen hundred and thirteen, two hu eteen dollars	solves indred	9 00
	For to and prov hund	own of Moscow, nineteen hundred an nineteen hundred and three deficien vided by chapter eight, resolves of nindred and thirteen, fifty-seven dollar	d two cy, as neteen s and	
	For bu wide and	enty-three cents	s and indred in dol-	7 73
	For to nine	own of St. Agatha, as provided by cle, resolves of nineteen hundred and th	hapter irteen,	00 0
	For to eleve	ety-six dollars and thirty-eight cents own of Island Falls, as provided by cleen, resolves of nineteen hundred and n, three hundred twenty-three dollar	hapter I thir-	5 38
	For to defic	ety-nine cents	nd ten re, re-	3 99
•	For cir to n vide	o dollars and twenty-six cents ity of Biddeford, nineteen hundred and interent hundred and ten deficiency, a led by chapter seventeen, resolves of a hundred and thirteen, five hundred in	nd six s pro- nine-	26
	two For cit to n prov	o dollars and eighty-one cents ity of Biddeford, nineteen hundred an nineteen hundred and eight deficience vided by chapter forty-three, resolv eteen hundred and thirteen, five hu	592 ad five cy, as es of	2 81
	For to defic	ety-one dollars and eighty-two cents own of Norway, nineteen hundred and ciency, as provided by chapter forty olves of nineteen hundred and thirteen	d nine -four,	1 82
	For to five as p	wo dollars	d and ciency, ves of	2 00
		enty-seven dollars and fifty-three cen		7 53

For town of East Livermore, nineteen hundred and eight and nineteen hundred and nine defi- ciency, as provided by chapter forty-eight, re-	Снар. 237
solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, four	0
hundred ninety-one dollars and eight cents	491 08
For town of Stoneham, nineteen hundred and five	
to nineteen hundred and eight deficiency, as provided by chapter fifty, resolves of nineteen	
hundred and thirteen, five hundred ninety-six	
dollars and seventy-one cents	596 71
For town of Albion, nineteen hundred and ten to	390 /1
nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, as pro-	
vided by chapter eighteen, resolves of nineteen	
hundred and thirteen, three hundred forty-two	
dollars and forty-two cents	342 42
For town of Solon, nineteen hundred and ten defi-	
ciency, as provided by chapter nineteen, re-	
solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, fifty-	
nine dollars and thirty-two cents	59 32
For town of St. George, nineteen hundred and nine	4
deficiency, as provided by chapter thirty-nine,	4 ,
resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, six	6 0 .
hundred thirty-one dollars and eighty-five cents	631 85
For town of Oxford, nineteen hundred and seven to nineteen hundred and nine deficiencies, as	
provided by chapter thirty-eight, resolves of	
nineteen hundred and thirteen, eighty-nine dol-	
lars and twenty-eight cents	89 28
For city of Biddeford, nineteen hundred and five	
to nineteen hundred and eight deficiency, as pro-	
vided by chapter forty-two, resolves of nineteen	
hundred and thirteen, five hundred seventy dol-	
lars and seventeen cents	570 17
For town of Sebec, nineteen hundred and nine	
deficiency, as provided by chapter fifty-one, re-	e.
solves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one	
hundred seventy-six dollars and sixty-six cents	1 7 6 66
For town of Columbia, nineteen hundred and ten	
deficiency, as provided by chapter fifty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and ten, forty-four	
dollars and twenty-five cents	44 25
For town of Danforth, nineteen hundred and seven	44 25
to nineteen hundred and nine deficiency, as pro-	
vided by chapter fifty-three, resolves of nineteen	
hundred and thirteen, three hundred ninety-	
three dollars and eighty-seven cents	393 ⁸ 7

G	00#		
Снар,	237	For town of Newport, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, as provided by chapter sixty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, thir-	
		ty-nine dollars	39 00
		one dollars and seventy-four cents For town of Castine, nineteen hundred and five to nineteen hundred and eight deficiency, as provided by chapter sixty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, three hundred sixty-three	61 74
		dollars and sixty-five cents	363 65
		For town of Talmage, nineteen hundred and nine deficiency, as provided by chapter one hundred and two, resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-	
		teen, fifty-two dollars	52 00
		hundred three dollars and sixteen cents For city of Waterville, nineteen hundred and five to nineteen hundred and eight deficiency, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, two thousand five hundred forty-three dollars and	703 16
		fourteen cents	2,543 14
		cents	343 78
		dred and thirteen, forty-six dollars For town of Belmont, nineteen hundred and eleven deficiency, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one hundred twenty-eight dollars and	46 oo
		six cents	128 06
		dred and thirteen, fifty dollars and one cent	50 01

INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION.	e saight e	Снар. 237
For bounty on bears killed in Oxford county, nine- teen hundred and twelve deficiency, five dollars	5 00	
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER. For city of Saco, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, seventy-five dollars	77.00	
MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS. For maintenance, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, eighty-five dollars and seventy-four	75 ^{OÓ}	
For maintenance, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, one thousand six hundred sixty-nine	85 74	
dollars and sixty-six cents	1,669 66	
cents	1,260 06	
MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE FEEBLE MINDED. For maintenance, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, nine hundred twenty-nine dollars and eighty-one cents	929 .81	
MAINE STATE LIBRARY. For free public libraries, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, one hundred three dollars and eleven		
For traveling libraries, nineteen hundred and eleven deficiency, sixteen dollars and thirty-eight	103 11	
cents	16 38	
eighty-one cents	10 81	
For city of Biddeford, nineteen hundred and eleven deficiency, as provided by chapter one		

~ ~~~		
Снар. 237	hundred forty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred thirteen, twenty dollars	20 00
	PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS. For Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, nineteen hundred and eleven deficiency, three hundred sixty-six dollars and seventy-three cents For Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, two hundred six dollars and twenty-five cents	366 73 206 25
	PENOBSCOT TRIBE OF INDIANS. For Weeks and Tibbetts, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine to nineteen hundred and two deficiency, as provided by chapter eighty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, eighty dollars and twenty-three cents	80 23
	SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES. For compiling, printing and binding laws relating to sea and shore fisheries, nineteen hundred and eleven deficiency, twenty-four dollars and one cent	24 0I
	SECRETARY OF STATE. For Maine Register, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, six hundred dollars	боо оо
	STATE AUDITOR. For printing and binding report of state auditor, nineteen hundred and eleven deficiency, eight dollars and forty-one cents	8 41
	STATE BOARD OF HEALTH. For contingent expenses of the board, nineteen hundred and nine and nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, fifteen dollars and eighty cents For contingent expenses of the board, nineteen	15 80
	hundred and eleven deficiency, eleven dollars and eighty-eight cents	11 88 23 50

and New and Assertation and Market and Assertation		Снар. 237
For prevention of contagious diseases among horses and cattle, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, nine hundred ninety-six dollars and		Снар. 251
thirty-one cents	996 31	
nineteen dollars and fifty cents For John M. Deering, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and	19 50	
thirteen, ninety dollars and eighty cents	90 80	
STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS. For maintenance, nineteen hundred and eleven and nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, six thousand three hundred and fifty-six dollars and twenty contains.	6.006.00	
twenty cents	6,35 6 2 0	
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. For normal schools and training school, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, four hundred twenty		
dollars and forty-five cents	420 45	
dollars and fifty-one cents	245 51	
fifty dollars	350 00	
dollars and thirty-eight cents	140 3 8	
sixty-six dollars and sixty-seven cents For schooling of children in unorganized townships, nineteen hundred and seven, nineteen hundred and nine, and nineteen hundred and ten deficiencies, one	66 67	
hundred fifty-six dollars and fifty cents For schooling of children in unorganized townships, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, four hundred seventy-seven dollars and eighty-nine	156 50	
cents	477 89	

Снар. 237	For schooling of children in unorganized town- ships, nineteen hundred and eleven deficiency,	
	ten dollars	10 00
	twelve deficiency, nine hundred seventy-two dollars and fifty-five cents	972 55
	For superintendence of towns comprising school unions, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency,	972 33
	four thousand four hundred dollars For free high schools, tuitions, nineteen hundred and three, nineteen hundred and four, and nine-	4,400 00
	teen hundred and five deficiencies, fifteen dollars For free high schools, tuitions, nineteen hundred	15 00
	and six deficiency, twenty-two dollars and fifty cents	22 50
	For free high schools, tuitions, nineteen hundred and seven deficiency, two hundred thirty-two	22 30
	dollars and fifty cents For free high schools, tuitions, nineteen hundred	232 50
	and eight deficiency, one hundred seventy-six dollars and sixteen cents	1 7 6 16
	For free high schools, tuitions, nineteen hundred and nine deficiency, three hundred eleven dollars	1,0 10
	and eighty-three cents	311 83
	nine dollars and fifteen cents	2,809 15
27. 4	For free high schools, tuitions, nineteen hundred and eleven deficiency, seven hundred eighty-two	
	dollars and six cents	782 06
	dred thirty-nine dollars and twenty cents	1,639 20
	For free high schools, nineteen hundred and nine deficiency, one hundred twenty-eight dollars and	
	eighteen cents	128 18
	thirty-four cents	133 34
	For free high schools, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiencies, eight hundred thirty-three dollars	
	and thirty-three cents	833 33

For schooling of children in unorganized townships, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency,		Снар. 237
one thousand four hundred twenty-seven dollars		
and seven cents	1,427 07	
eleven deficiency, as provided by chapter one	** ***	
hundred and three, resolves of nineteen hundred		
and thirteen, two hundred and seventy dollars	270 00	
For town of New Portland, nineteen hundred and		
twelve deficiency, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-three, resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred and thirteen, seventy-one dollars and sixty-		
seven cents	71 67	
For Wilton academy, nineteen hundred and eleven deficiency, as provided by chapter one hundred		
thirty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and		
thirteen, eight hundred ninety-two dollars and		
eighty-three cents	892 83	
For Limerick academy, nineteen hundred and four		
deficiency, as provided by chapter two hundred		
and nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-		
teen, five hundred dollars	500 00	
	William successible in and	
STATE SURVEY COMMISSION.		
For state survey commission, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, twelve dollars and fifty-seven		
cents	12 57	
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT.	AN ALL SHAREST SHAREST AND A	
For clerks of law courts, nineteen hundred and		
ten deficiency, as provided by chapter one hun-		
dred thirty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred		
and thirteen, three hundred sixty-two dollars	262.04	
and twenty-five cents	362 25	
ten deficiency, as provided by chapter one hun-		
dred thirty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred		
and thirteen, five hundred seventy-one dollars		
and eighty-seven cents	571 87	
For expenses of law courts, nineteen hundred and	-	
eleven deficiency, one hundred three dollars and		
seventy-one cents	103 71	
For expenses of law courts, nineteen hundred and		
twelve deficiency, one hundred fourteen dollars and one cent	114 01	
and one cent i,	114 01	

C 00#		,
Снар. 237	TREASURER OF STATE. For advertising land sale and tax act, nineteen hundred and eleven deficiency, eight dollars and	
	twelve cents	8 12
	hundred fifty-nine dollars and ninety-two cents	1,859 92
	UNIVERSITY OF MAINE. For printing and binding report, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, two hundred forty-one	
	dollars and eighty-four cents For printing and binding bulletins, Maine Agricultural Experiment Station, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, two hundred and eleven	241 84
	dollars	211 00
	SECRETARY OF STATE. For publication of Grand Army records, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, ninety-two dol-	
	lars and eight cents	92 08
	MISCELLANEOUS. For coroners inquests and incidental expenses,	
	nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, sixty-one dollars and ninety cents	61 90
	For coroners inquests and incidental expenses, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, as provided by chapter fifty-four, resolves of nineteen	01 90
	hundred and thirteen, forty-five dollars For coroners inquests and incidental expenses, nineteen hundred and eleven deficiency, one hun-	45 00
	dred seven dollars and sixty-six cents For coroners inquests and incidental expenses, nineteen hundred and twelve deficiency, fifty	107 66
	dollars and forty cents	50 40
·		\$116,294 85
	Section 2. In view of the emergency cited in this act shall take effect when approved. Approved April 12, 1913.	he preamble,